

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 1019**

**The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)  
(Protected Areas and Linked Childcare  
Households) (Amendment) Regulations 2020**

**Amendment of Protected Areas**

2.—(1) In regulation 1(4) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Leicester) (No. 2) Regulations 2020(1), for the definition of “protected area”, substitute—

““protected area” means—

- (a) the area of Leicester City Council;
- (b) the area of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council;”.

(2) In regulation 2(1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (North of England) Regulations 2020(2)—

- (a) omit sub-paragraphs (m) and (ma), and the heading “Lancashire” preceding them;
- (b) before sub-paragraph (o) but after the heading “West Yorkshire”, insert—  
““(mb) the area of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council;”;
- (c) for sub-paragraph (o), substitute—  
““(o) the area of Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council;”;
- (d) for sub-paragraph (p), substitute—  
““(p) the area of Kirklees Metropolitan Council.”.

(3) In regulation 2(1) of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Birmingham, Sandwell and Solihull) Regulations 2020(3)—

- (a) at the end of sub-paragraph (b), omit “or”;
- (b) after sub-paragraph (c), insert—  
“or  
(d) the area of City of Wolverhampton Council.”.

(4) In the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (North East of England) Regulations 2020(4)—

- (a) in the title to the Regulations after “East” insert “and North West”;
- (b) in regulation 1(1) after “East” insert “and North West”;
- (c) in regulation 1(4)—
  - (i) before sub-paragraph (a), insert—

---

(1) S.I. 2020/824, amended by S.I. 2020/875, 2020/828, 2020/865, 2020/907, 2020/954, 2020/974, 2020/986, 2020/987 and 2020/1010.  
(2) S.I. 2020/828, amended by S.I. 2020/828, 2020/846; 2020/865; 2020/897; 2020/907; 2020/931; 2020/954; 2020/974, 2020/986 and 2020/1010.  
(3) S.I. 2020/988, amended by S.I. 2020/1010.  
(4) S.I. 2020/1010, amended by S.I. 2020/1012.

- “(za) the area of Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council;
- (zb) the area of Burnley Borough Council;
- (zc) the area of Chorley Borough Council;”;
- (ii) after sub-paragraph (a), insert—
  - “(ab) the area of Fylde Borough Council;”;
- (iii) after sub-paragraph (b), insert—
  - “(ba) the area of Halton Borough Council;
  - (bb) the area of Hyndburn Borough Council;
  - (bc) the area of Knowsley Metropolitan District Council;
  - (bd) the area of Lancaster City Council;
  - (be) the area of Liverpool City Council;”;
- (iv) after sub-paragraph (e), insert—
  - “(ea) the area of Pendle Borough Council;
  - (eb) the area of Preston City Council;
  - (ec) the area of Ribble Valley Borough Council;
  - (ed) the area of Rossendale Borough Council;
  - (ee) the area of Sefton Borough Council;
  - (ef) the area of South Ribble Borough Council;”;
- (v) at the end of sub-paragraph (f), omit “and”;
- (vi) after sub-paragraph (f), insert—
  - “(fa) the area of St Helens Borough Council;”;
- (vii) after sub-paragraph (g), insert—
  - “(h) the area of Warrington Borough Council;
  - (i) the area of West Lancashire Borough Council;
  - (j) the area of Wirral Metropolitan District Council;
  - (k) the area of Wyre Borough Council.”.